

No. 7394

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

ALBERT Z. EDDY, ALBERT P. EDDY, RAYMOND E.
EDDY and GLADYS KANE,

Appellants,

vs.

NATIONAL UNION INDEMNITY COMPANY (a cor-
poration),

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

A. E. COOLEY,

LOUIS V. CROWLEY,

FREDERIC E. SUPPLE,

206 Sansome Street, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

OCT 20 1934

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
General Statement of the Evidence.....	1
Appellants have misstated the evidence, confused the issues, and incorrectly digested the authorities cited.....	6
Appellants' statement of facts is erroneous and ignores the findings of the trial court made on conflicting evidence..	7
The specification of errors by appellants is full of inaccurate references to the evidence and of specious argument....	10
There can be but two issues on this appeal; yet appellants argue on nine issues of disputed facts.....	14
The appellants' argument is weakened by the cases they cite. Except for cases misconstrued and misread by appellants, there are no analogous facts contained in any of them	15
A. Although a misrepresentation was not essential to support a defense of false warranty; yet the renewal policy was granted on the strength of a misrepresentation	15
B. The circumstances under which the false warranty was made in our case differ both in fact and in effect from the circumstances related by appellants' cases..	16
C. Appellants' authorities on waiver cannot be made applicable here by the device of distorting the findings	24
D. Appellants cannot now for the first time rely on a point not made to the trial court. Section 633d of the Political Code is inapplicable.....	35
E. Appellants rely on insubstantial conflicting evidence to argue the question of misrepresentation about prior cancellations	44
F. In arguing about rescission appellants ignore the findings on questions of fact and fail to show that the necessary elements of estoppel existed.....	47
G. Where there is a breach of a warranty contained in the policy, arguments about lack of misrepresentation and incomplete constructive knowledge cannot be	

	Page
used to eliminate the plain provision of the contract against any waiver of its terms except in the manner and by the persons agreed upon by the parties.....	49
H. With four or five cancellations admitted by appellants' own witnesses, an attempt is made to argue that the findings are not supported by the evidence..	53
The memorandum opinion of a trial court cannot be used by appellants	55
The findings of the trial court are conclusive on this appeal	57
Every finding made by the trial court has clear and unequivocal support in the record. These findings from substantial evidence are determinative of this appeal.....	60
Based upon correct findings, the decision of the trial court was sound under all the authorities.....	66
A. All defenses available against assured were available against the appellants	66
1. The California rule	66
2. The Federal rule	66
3. General rule	67
B. Declaration number nine "no company has cancelled or refused to issue any kind of automobile insurance for the assured during the past three years except as follows: 'No exceptions' ", is an affirmative warranty	67
1. It is a warranty because of certain policy provisions	67
2. The declaration concerning no previous cancellations is a warranty under the law.....	68
C. The statement "No exceptions" was false and there was a breach of warranty.....	69
1. Warranty confirmed by assured.....	69
2. The delivery of the policies and retention of them by the broker creates an adoption by the assured of the declarations and statements contained in the policy as the declarations and statements of the assured.....	70
D. The good faith of the assured in a question of breach of warranty is immaterial.....	72

	Page
E. The warranty upon prior cancellations was false in fact	73
F. The renewal of the policy was based upon original policy information and constituted no waivers.....	75
G. The trial court found the warranty of statement number 9 material as a matter of fact; but it has also been declared material as a matter of law by the authorities	76
1. Rule in California	76
2. The Federal rule	79
H. The legal effect of the breach of the material warranty by the assured.....	86
I. Rules of evidence and the policy provisions prevent waiver of breach of warranty.....	89
1. There is a non-waiver provision contained in part II, provision I.....	89
2. The Federal courts give effect to non-waiver provisions. The limitations in the policy are binding on the parties.....	93
3. The Federal parole evidence rule prevents a waiver of policy provisions.....	100
J. The question of waiver matter of general jurisprudence and state law does not control.....	103
Conclusion	105

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Frierson, 114 Fed. 56.....	26
Aetna Ins. Co. v. Licking Valley Milling Co., 19 Fed. (2d) 177	57
Aetna Life v. Moore, 231 U. S. 543, 58 L. Ed. 356.....	103
Aetna Life v. Smith, 88 Fed. 440.....	25
Adams v. The Manufacturer's Ins. Co., 17 Fed. 630.....	54
Allen v. Home Insurance Company, 133 Cal. 29, 33.....	34, 86
American Life Ins. Co. v. Mahone, 88 U. S. 152.....	19
American Building Maintenance Co. v. Indemnity Ins. Co., 214 Cal. 608	19, 20, 47
Arnfeld v. Guardian Assurance, 172 Pa. 605, 34 Atl. 580....	74
Arnold v. American Ins. Co., 148 Cal. 660.....	42
Bank of Anderson v. Home Ins. Co., 14 Cal. App. 208.....	42
Bank of Brunson v. Aetna, 203 Fed. 810.....	37
Bank v. Butler, 38 Fed. (2d) 972.....	19, 37
Bank v. Maxwell, 123 Cal. 36.....	91
Barker v. Gould, 122 Cal. 240 at 243.....	54, 60
Bayley v. Employers Co., 125 Cal. 345.....	29
Bayley v. Employers Liability Corporation, 6 Cal., unre- ported, 254, 56 Pac. 638.....	77
Bennett v. Northwestern Insurance Co., 84 Cal. App. 130...	78
Board of Com'rs v. Sutliff, 97 Fed. 270 at 275.....	44
Board of Com'rs v. Home Savings Bank, 200 Fed. 28 at 34..	44
Boyer v. U. S. Fidelity, 77 C. D. 183.....	81
Breedlove v. Norwich Ins. Society, 124 Cal. 164.....	28
Business Men's Assurance Co. v. Campbell, 32 Fed. (2d) 995	46
California Political Code, Section 633d.....	35, 37, 38, 40, 43
California Savings Bank v. American Surety Company, 87 Fed. 118	79
Cameron v. Royal Neighbors, 163 N. W. 902 (Mich.).....	90
Christian & Brough Co. v. St. Paul Insurance Co., 5 Fed. (2d) 489 at 490.....	92, 99
Civil Code:	
Section 2306	100
Section 2315	100
Section 2318	100
Section 2580	87
Section 2583	87

	Pages
Section 2610	76, 86
Section 2612	86
Section 2607	68
Section 2611	78
Section 2565	76
Clemments v. German Insurance Co., 153 Fed. 237.....	92
Conner v. Connecticut Fire Insurance Co., 291 Fed. 105....	99
Continental Life Insurance Co. v. Chamberlain, 132 U. S. 304, 33 L. Ed. 341.....	19, 23, 38
Continental Insurance Co. v. Fortner, 25 Fed. (2d) 398.....	27
Cooley's Brief on Insurance:	
Vol. 3, page 2547	90
Vol. 3, page 2523	91
Vol. 3, page 2517	91
Page 1951	87
32 C. J. 1126, 1127	71
32 C. J. 1322.....	89
32 C. J. 1337.....	70
32 C. J. 1337 (Note 1).....	69
32 C. J. 1335 (Note 80).....	69
Cotton v. Fidelity & Casualty Co., 41 Fed. 506.....	48
Couch Cye. on Insurance, Vol. 4, paragraph 864.....	68
Couch Cye. on Insurance Law, Vol. 4, page 2850.....	83
Crocker v. U. S., 240 U. S. 74, 36 S. Ct. 245, 60 L. Ed. 533..	56
Cronenwett v. Iowa Underwriters etc., 44 Cal. App. 571....	54
Danvers Bank v. National Surety Co., 166 Fed. 671.....	15
Desmond v. Supreme Council, 64 N. Y. S. 406.....	91
Diebold v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 33 Fed. 807.....	27, 38
Doll v. Equitable Life, 138 Fed. 705.....	69
Dooley v. Pease, 180 U. S. 126, 45 L. Ed. 457.....	59
Dunne v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 113 Cal. App. 256.....	19
Easton v. Brant, 19 Fed. (2d) 857.....	58
Employers v. Industrial Accident, 177 Cal. 771 at 776.....	79
Equitable Life v. Keiper, 165 Fed. 595.....	86
Ex parte Keizo Kamiyama, 44 Fed. (2d) 503 at 505.....	44
Faris American National Co., 44 Cal. App. 48.....	48
Farnsworth v. Hagelin, 300 Fed. 993 at 995.....	104
Farnum v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 83 Cal. 246.....	40
Fidelity Mutual Life v. Miller, 92 Fed. 63, 34 C. C. A. 211..	46
Fidelity Phenix Fire v. Queen City Bus, 3 Fed. (2d) 784..	101

	Pages
Firemen's Fund Ins. Co. v. Globe Navigation Co., 236 Fed. 618	28
Firemen's Fund v. Norwood, 69 Fed. 71.....	19
Fischer v. London & L. Fire Insurance Co., 83 Fed. 807....	97
Fountain & Herrington v. Mutual Life Insurance Co., 55 Fed. (2d) 120.....	99
General Accident v. Industrial Accident Commission, 196 Cal. 179	88
Georgia Casualty Co. v. Boyd, 34 Fed. (2d) 116 (9th Cir.)..	88
Gill v. Mutual Life, 63 Fed. Rep. (2d) 967.....	103
Globe Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Wolff, 95 U. S. 326, 24 L. Ed. 387	31
Guarantee v. Frumson (Mo. 1921), 236 S. W. 310.....	47
Hackett v. Supreme Council, 60 N. Y. S. 806.....	91
Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Dallavo, 274 Fed. 258, 261, 262....	26
Hare and Chase v. National Surety, 49 Fed. (2d) 447, 458..	90
Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Nance, et al., 12 Fed. (2d) 575 at 576	103
Hartford v. Small, 66 Fed. 490.....	99
Hawley v. Insurance Co., 102 Cal. 651.....	45
Home Life Insurance Company v. Myers, 112 Fed. 846 (8th Circuit)	69, 72, 82
Home Insurance Co. of N. Y. v. Scott, 46 Fed. (2d) 10.....	103
Hopkins v. Phoenix, 78 Ia. 344, 43 N. W. 197.....	74
Hubbard v. Mutual Association, 100 Fed. 726.....	69, 77
Hutchings v. Southwest Auto. Ins. Co., 96 Cal. App. 318....	20
Hynding v. Home Accident Insurance Co., 83 Cal. Dec. 196	66
Independence Ind. Co. v. Sanderson, 57 Fed. (2d) 125 at 129	57
Isaacs v. DeHon, 11 Fed. (2d) 943.....	56
Jefferies v. Economical Mutual Life Insurance Co., 22 L. Ed. 833	78, 80, 84
J. Frank & Co. v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co., 175 Cal. 293	48
Joyce on Insurance, Vol. 4, page 3530, paragraph 2070, sub- division K	75
Joyce on Insurance, Vol. 3, Section 2005, page 3358.....	75
Kahn v. Royal Indemnity Company, 39 Cal. App. 180.....	70
Kelsea v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 78 N. H. 422, 101 Atl. 362.....	74

	Pages
Kentucky Vermillion Co. v. Norwich Ins. Co., 146 Fed. 695	15, 104
Kleiber Co. v. International Ins. Co., 106 Cal. App. 709.....	45
Knarston v. Manhattan Life Ins. Co., 140 Cal. 57.....	42
Knickerbocker v. Norton, 96 U. S. 234, 24 L. Ed. 689.....	23
Kruger v. Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 72 Cal. 91.....	41
Landers v. Cooper, 115 N. Y. 279, 22 N. E. 212.....	90
Langdon v. Union Mutual, 14 Fed. 272.....	26
Layton v. New York Life (Cal. App.), 202 Pac. 958.....	70
Layton v. N. Y. Life, 55 Cal. App. 202.....	71
Los Angeles Athletic Club v. Fidelity Co., 41 Cal. App. 439 at 446	78
Loring v. Dutchess Ins. Co., 1 Cal. App. 186.....	28
Loveland v. U. S., 18 Fed. (2d) 585.....	25
Lueder's Executors v. Hartford, 12 Fed. 465.....	26
Lumber Underwriters v. Rife, 237 U. S. 605, 59 L. Ed. 1140	72, 94, 104
Lyon v. United Moderns, 148 Cal. 470.....	18
Mackintosh v. Agricultural Fire Ins. Co., 150 Cal. 440.....	41
Magruder v. U. S., 32 Fed. (2d) 807.....	54
Madsen v. Maryland Casualty Co., 168 Cal. 204 at 206.....	71
Marshall v. Scottish, etc., Insurance Co., 85 L. T. N. S. (Eng.) 757	80
Maryland Casualty v. Campbell, 255 Fed. 437.....	76, 102
Maryland Casualty v. Eddy, 239 Fed. 477 (6th Circuit)..	72, 83, 94, 96
May on Insurance, Section 185.....	77
McElroy v. British American Assurance, 94 Fed. 990.....	21, 23
McEwen v. New York Life Insurance Co., 23 Cal. App. 694 at 697 and 698.....	77
McMasters v. N. Y. Life Ins. Co., 183 U. S. 25, 46 L. Ed. 64	22
Menk v. Home Insurance Co., 76 Cal. 50.....	18
Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Company v. Colthurst, 36 Fed. (2d) 559.....	66, 67
Modern Woodmen v. Tevis, 117 Fed. 369.....	71
Murray Home Life, 90 Cal. 402.....	48
Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Ford (Texas), 130 S. W. 769.....	47
Mutual Reserve Fund v. Cleveland Woolen Mills, 82 Fed. 508	25

	Pages
Mutual Life Insurance v. Hilton-Green, 241 U. S. 613, 60 L. Ed. 1202	80, 101
Mutual Insurance Co. v. Leahsville, 172 N. C. 534, 90 S. E. 574	83
N. J. Fidelity, etc. Co. v. Love, 43 Fed. (2d) 82.....	67
New York Life Insurance Co. v. Eggleston, 96 U. S. 572, 24 L. Ed. 841.....	28
N. Y. Insurance Co. v. Fletcher, 117 U. S. 519, 529 and 531, 29 L. Ed. 834.....	70, 71
N. Y. Life v. Goerlich, 11 Fed. (2d) 838.....	92, 102
New Zealand v. Lason Lumber Co., 13 Fed. (2d) 374.....	74
Northern Assurance Co. v. Grandview Building Association, 183 U. S. 308, 46 L. Ed. 213.....	100, 103
Northern Assur. Co. v. Standard Leather Co., 165 Fed. 602	74
Northern Life v. King, 53 Fed. (2d) 617.....	101
Northwestern National Insurance Co. v. McFarlane, 50 Fed. (2d) 539 (9th Circuit).....	50, 92, 94, 102
Orient Insurance Co. v. Van Zandt-Bruce Truck Co., 50 Okla. 558, 151 Pac. 323.....	86
Orient Insurance Co. v. Williamson, 25 S. E. 560, 98 Ga. 464	91
Pacific Employer Co. v. Arenbrust, 85 Cal. App. 263, 266..	19
Pacific Sheet Metal Works v. California Canneries Co., 164 Fed. 980 at 982-3.....	55, 59
Palatine Ins. Co. v. McElroy, 100 Fed. 391.....	23
Parrish v. Rosebud, 140 Cal. 635.....	19
Penman v. St. Paul F. & M. Insurance Co., 216 U. S. 309, 54 L. Ed. 493.....	99, 102
Pennsylvania Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Mechanics Bank, 72 Fed. 413.....	81
Peterson v. Manhattan Life Insurance Co., 115 Ill. App. 421	87
Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Warttemberg, 79 Fed. 245.....	19
Phoenix Mutual v. Doster, 106 U. S. 30, 27 L. Ed. 65.....	25
Phoenix Co. v. Raddin, 120 U. S. 183 at 189, 30 L. Ed. 644	27, 83
Porter v. General Accident Assurance Co., 30 Cal. App. 198	41
Putnam v. Commonwealth Ins. Co., 4 Fed. 753.....	19

	Pages
Rapides Club v. American Union Ins. Co., 35 Fed. (2d) 253	22
Raulet v. Northwestern Ins. Co., 157 Cal. 213.....	42
Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Insurance Co., 7 Wall. 386 at 390, 19 L. Ed. 257.....	79
Roberts v. Aetna Insurance Company, 58 Cal. App. 83.....	68
Royal Indemnity Co. v. Morris (9th Circuit), 37 Fed. (2d) 90	67
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co. v. Ruddy, 299 Fed. 189	31
Sam Wong v. Stuyvesant Ins. Co., 100 Cal. App. 109.....	20
San Fernando Copper Mining Co. v. Humphrey, 130 Fed. 298 at 300	58
Satterfield v. Malone, 35 Fed. 445.....	90
Sawyer v. Equitable Accident Ins. Co., 42 Fed. 30.....	28
Schwab v. Brotherhood, 305 Mo. 148, 264 S. W. 690.....	98
Schwartz v. Royal Neighbors, 12 Cal. App. 595.....	19
Sears v. Illinois Indemnity Company, 68 C. A. D. 957.....	66
Shamrock Towing v. American Insurance Co., 9 Fed. (2d) 57 (2nd Circuit)	88
Sharman v. Continental Ins. Co., 167 Cal. 117.....	41, 71
Shawnee Life v. Watkins (Okla. 1916), 156 Pac. 181.....	46
Silverberg v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 67 Cal. 36.....	48
Slinkard v. Manchester, 122 Cal. 599.....	78
Snare v. St. Paul, 258 Fed. 425.....	83
Solez v. Zurich Ins. Co., 54 Fed. (2d) 523.....	46
Soloman v. Federal Insurance Co., 176 Cal. 133.....	76, 77, 87
Standard Insurance Co. v. Sale, 121 Fed. 664.....	83
Standard Life v. Fraser, 76 Fed. 705.....	26
Stanley v. Supervisors of Albany Co., 131 U. S. 535, 30 L. Ed. 1000	57, 59
Stillman v. Aetna Ins. Co., 240 Fed. 462.....	39
Stipcich v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 277 U. S. 311, 72 L. Ed. 895	39
Stipcich v. Metropolitan Life, 8 Fed. (2d) 285.....	99
Subar v. N. Y. Life Insurance Co., 60 Fed. (2d) 239.....	86
Sunderlin on Automobile Insurance, page 417, paragraph 782	67
Syndicate Insurance Co. v. Bohn, 65 Fed. 165 at 170 and 171	75

	Pages
Taylor v. American Liability Co., 48 Fed. (2d) 592 (6th Cir.)	69, 83, 94
Tennant v. Travelers Ins. Co., 31 Fed. 322.....	25
Thelan v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 2 Fed. Supp. 404....	37
Thomas v. Charles Baker & Co., 60 Fed. (2d) 1057.....	28, 40
Thompson v. Insurance Co., 104 U. S. 252, 26 L. Ed. 765..	92
Union Indemnity v. Dodd, 21 Fed. (2d) 709.....	80
Union Mutual Co. v. Wilkinson, 80 U. S. 222, 20 L. Ed. 617	23
U. S. v. Tyrakowski, 50 Fed. (2d) 766 at 771.....	57
U. S. F. & G. v. Leong Dung Dye, 52 Fed. (2d) 567 (9th Cir.)	101
U. S. F. & G. v. Maxwell, 237 S. W. 708 (Ark.).....	68
Vierra v. New York Life Ins. Co., 119 Cal. App. 352.....	42
Wheaton v. North British Co., 76 Cal. 415.....	29
White v. Ins. Co. of N. Y., 93 Fed. 161.....	54
Wolverine Brass Works v. Pacific Coast Casualty Co., 26 Cal. App. 183	73
Wyss-Thalman v. Maryland Casualty Co., 193 Fed. 55... ..	72, 82, 93, 95

No. 7394
